

No. 88-155

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1988

— 0 —
THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

vs.

GREGORY LEE JOHNSON,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN VANCE
Criminal District Attorney
Dallas County, Texas

KATHI ALYCE DREW
Assistant District Attorney
(Counsel of Record)

DOLENA T. WESTERGARD
Assistant District Attorney

600 Commerce Street
Dallas, Texas 75202-4606
(214) 653-7910

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
THE PUBLIC BURNING OF AN AMERICAN FLAG DURING THE COURSE OF A POLITI- CAL DEMONSTRATION DOES NOT CONSTI- TUTE FREE SPEECH ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT. ...	12
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS NOT AB- SOLUTE; LIMITATIONS MAY BE PLACED ON THE EXERCISE OF FREE SPEECH.	12
A. EVEN IF EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT IS DENOMINATED AS SPEECH FOR PURPOSES OF THE FIRST AMEND- MENT, THIS CLASSIFICATION DOES NOT PREVENT LIMITATIONS ON SUCH EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT.....	12
B. EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT IS SUB- JECT TO A BALANCING TEST IN WHICH THE INDIVIDUAL'S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH IS WEIGHED	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(Continued)

	Page
AGAINST THE VALIDITY OF THE GOVERNMENTAL REGULATION SOUGHT TO BE IMPOSED.	14
C. CONDUCT WHICH CAN BE CHARACTERIZED AS “SYMBOLIC SPEECH” DEMANDS A LESSER DEGREE OF PROTECTION UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT THAN DOES VERBAL OR WRITTEN COMMUNICATION.	17
II. THE RIGHT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS TO PRESERVE THE FLAG AS A SYMBOL OF NATIONHOOD AND NATIONAL UNITY IS A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST WHICH SUPERCEDES ANY FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AN INDIVIDUAL MAY HAVE IN EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT.	19
A. THIS COURT HAS YET TO ANSWER, IN THE CONTEXT OF A FLAG DESECRATION CASE, THE ISSUE OF WHETHER A STATE HAS A VALID INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE FLAG AS A SYMBOL OF NATIONHOOD AND NATIONAL UNITY.	19
B. THE NOTION THAT A STATE HAS A VALID AND SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE FLAG AS A SYMBOL OF NATIONHOOD AND NATIONAL UNITY IS NEITHER NEW NOR UNUSUAL; RATHER, IT IS A VIEW WHICH HAS FOUND FAVOR WITH A VARIETY OF JURISTS.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(Continued)

	Page
C. PROHIBITIONS AGAINST FLAG DESECRATION NEITHER COMPEL AN INDIVIDUAL'S RESPECT FOR THE FLAG NOR PROHIBIT ALL FORMS OF AN INDIVIDUAL'S EXPRESSION OF DISRESPECT FOR THE FLAG.	24
D. PRESERVATION OF THE FLAG AS A SYMBOL OF NATIONHOOD AND NATIONAL UNITY CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED ONLY BY PROHIBITING SEVERE PHYSICAL ABUSE OF THE FLAG, MOST IMPORTANTLY ITS WANTON DESTRUCTION IN A PUBLIC CONTEXT.	27
E. HAVING SHOWN A DANGER THAT THREATENS THE FLAG AS A SYMBOL OF NATIONHOOD AND NATIONAL UNITY, IT IS UNNECESSARY FOR THE STATE TO SHOW THE EXISTENCE OF A GRAVE AND IMMEDIATE DANGER.	29
III. TEXAS HAS A LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN PREVENTING BREACHES OF THE PEACE WHICH CAN RESULT FROM FLAGRANT ACTS OF FLAG DESECRATION CARRIED OUT IN A PUBLIC CONTEXT.	31
A. ONE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE UNDERLYING FLAG DESECRATION STATUTES IS TO PREVENT A BREACH OF THE PEACE.	31
1. Prevention of breaches of the peace has been recognized as an important and substantial governmental interest unrelated to suppression of expression in the context of flag desecration cases.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(Continued)

	Page
2. The facts of this case support Texas' interest in preventing a breach of the peace even if Texas must demonstrate "imminence" or a "clear and present danger" of public unrest.	33
B. THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS, BY MANDATING EVIDENCE OF ACTUAL VIOLENCE BEFORE PERMITTING STATE REGULATION, HAS ADOPTED A STANDARD WHICH HAS NOT BEEN PREVIOUSLY APPLIED AND WHICH IS STRICTER THAN IS WARRANTED BY FIRST AMENDMENT CONSIDERATIONS.	36
IV. THE FACT THAT JOHNSON'S ACT OF FLAGBURNING OCCURRED AT THE CLIMAX OF A POLITICAL DEMONSTRATION DOES NOT CLOAK HIS ACT WITH GREATER PROTECTION SINCE NO EXCEPTION APPLIES TO § 42.09 FOR AN ACT OF POLITICAL PROTEST.	37
A. AN ACT OF POLITICAL PROTEST, EVEN IF EXPRESSIVE, IS ENTITLED TO NO GREATER PROTECTION THAN ANY OTHER ACT WHICH VIOLATES A VALID STATE STATUTE.	37
B. JOHNSON'S ACT OF PUBLICLY BURNING A UNITED STATES FLAG, EVEN IF POLITICALLY MOTIVATED, CLEARLY CONSTITUTED CONDUCT WHICH TEXAS MAY PROSCRIBE.	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Section 42.09(a)(3) is “content neutral.”	39
2. There remain alternative avenues of communication.	41
3. To allow an act of flagburning to go unpunished because it occurred in the context of a political protest creates a “content based” exception to the statute.	42
V. THAT PORTION OF SECTION 42.09(b) WHICH REQUIRES THAT THE ACTOR KNOW HIS ACTIONS WILL SERIOUSLY OFFEND IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD.	43
A. THE LANGUAGE OF § 42.09(b) NARROWLY TAILORS THE STATUTE TO PUNISH ONLY FLAGRANT ACTS OF FLAG DESECRATION CARRIED OUT IN A PUBLIC CONTEXT.	43
B. THERE IS NO LEGISLATIVE ALTERNATIVE TO SECTION 42.09 WHICH JUSTIFIES THE CONCLUSION THAT IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD.	46
C. THE “SERIOUS OFFENSE” LANGUAGE OF § 42.09(b) CAN BE EXCLUDED AND THE REMAINDER OF THE STATUTE GIVEN EFFECT UNDER A SAVINGS CONSTRUCTION.....	48
CONCLUSION	50

LIST OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus, Inc., 482 U.S. —, 107 S.Ct. 2568 (1987)	49
Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. —, 108 S.Ct. 1157 (1988)	39, 46, 47
Bowles v. Jones, 758 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1985)	23, 25
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	39
Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	49
Brown v. Louisiana, 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	13
Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	13, 14
City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vin- cent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	15, 38, 43, 49
City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	39, 40
Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	15, 41
Cline v. Rockingham County Superior Court, 367 F.Supp. 1146 (D. N.H. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 502 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1974)	34
Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Watt, 703 F.2d 586 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	38
Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educa- tional Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	14
Crosson v. Silver, 319 F.Supp. 1084 (D. Ariz.1970)	34
Deeds v. State, 474 S.W.2d 718 (Tex. Crim. App. 1971)	8
Frisby v. Schultz, — U.S. —, 108 S.Ct. 2495 (1988)	14, 43, 49
Halter v. Nebraska, 205 U.S. 34 (1907)	20, 32

LIST OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	41
Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. —, 107 S.Ct. 2502 (1987)	46, 50
Hustler Magazine v. Falwell, 485 U.S. —, 108 S.Ct. 876 (1988)	13
Johnson v. State, 755 S.W.2d 92 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	8
Johnson v. State, 706 S.W.2d 120 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1986)	7
Joyce v. United States, 454 F.2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 405 U.S. 969 (1972)	40
Kime v. United States, 459 U.S. 949 (1982)	25
Monroe v. State, 250 Ga. 30, 295 S.E.2d 512 (1982)	24
Monroe v. State Court of Fulton County, 571 F.Supp. 1023 (N.D. Ga. 1983), <i>rev'd</i> , 739 F.2d 568 (11th Cir. 1984)	24, 33
Monroe v. State Court of Fulton County, 739 F.2d 568 (11th Cir. 1984)	17, 25
Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton, 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	13
Parker v. Morgan, 322 F. Supp. 585 (W.D. N.C. 1971)	28
People v. Radich, 26 N.Y.2d 114, 257 N.E.2d 30, 308 N.Y.S.2d 846 (1970), <i>aff'd per curiam sub nom</i> , Radich v. New York, 401 U.S. 531 (1971)	33
People v. Street, 20 N.Y.2d 231, 229 N.E.2d 187, 282 N.Y.S.2d 491 (1967), <i>rev'd</i> , Street v. New York, 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	32
People v. Sutherland, 9 Ill. App.3d 824, 292 N.E.2d 746 (1973), <i>appeal vacated and remanded sub nom</i> , Sutherland v. Illinois, 418 U.S. 907 (1974)	32

LIST OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
People v. Sutherland, 29 Ill. App.3d 199, 329 N.E.2d 820 (1975), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom</i> , Sutherland v. Illinois, 425 U.S. 947 (1976)	32
People v. Vaughan, 183 Colo. 40, 514 P.2d 1318 (1973)	34
People v. Von Rosen, 13 Ill. 2d 68, 147 N.E.2d 327 (1958)	34
Renn v. State, 495 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973)	45
Roth v. California, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	13
Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	9, 21, 22, 24
Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
State v. Farrell, 209 N.W.2d 103 (Iowa 1973), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 418 U.S. 907 (1974)	36
State v. Kool, 212 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 1973)	34
Street v. New York, 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	13
Sutherland v. DeWulf, 323 F.Supp. 740 (S.D. Ill. 1971)	24, 31
Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	13
United States ex rel. Radich v. Criminal Court Of New York, 385 F.Supp. 165 (S.D. N.Y. 1974)	33
United States v. Crosson, 462 F.2d 96 (9th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1064 (1973)	19, 23, 25
United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1965)	10, 13, 14, 16
Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	39

LIST OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	15
West Virginia State Board of Education v. Bar- nette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	13, 24, 25
CONSTITUTIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
TEX. CONST. Art. I § 8	8
TEX. CONST. Art. V § 3-c	50
STATUTES:	
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 311.026 (Vernon 1988)	47
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 311.032 (Vernon 1988)	48
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 28.03 (Vernon 1974)	35
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 31.03 (Vernon Supp. 1988)	35
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 42.01 (Vernon 1974 and Vernon Supp. 1988)	35, 48
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 42.09 (Vernon 1974)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 112	47
18 U.S.C. § 700	19, 25, 40, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1257(3)	2
36 U.S.C. § 157	27
36 U.S.C. § 172	27
36 U.S.C. § 173	19
36 U.S.C. § 176	45
RULES	
TEX. R. APP. P. 214	50

No. 88-155
